

No. 07-1223

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
PETITIONER,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN
SUSSEX I STATE PRISON,
RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARVIN D. MILLER
THE LAW OFFICES OF
MARVIN D. MILLER
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-5000

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
RITU KELOTRA
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Virginia Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

August 7, 2008

**MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Does Not Apply When
Significant New Evidence Is Properly
Developed In A Federal Evidentiary
Hearing..... 3

 A. Federal Courts Have An Obligation
 To Protect Against Arbitrary Denials
 Of Constitutional Rights..... 3

 B. Petitioner’s Reading Of The
 Statutory Requirements Conforms
 With Precedent And AEDPA’s
 Underlying Purposes..... 8

II. Recognizing Federal Courts’ Authority To
Review De Novo Claims Based On
Evidence Not Considered By The State
Court Poses Little Risk Of
Overburdening The Federal Judiciary..... 12

 A. A Prisoner Must Diligently Seek To
 Develop The Factual Basis Of His
 Claims..... 12

 B. The State Court Record Must Be
 Inadequate..... 14

 C. The Evidence Must Be Sufficient To
 Give Rise To A New Claim..... 18

III. If The Evidence In This Case Is Reviewed De Novo, It Is Clear That Trial Counsel's Deficient Performance Was Prejudicial Under <i>Strickland</i>	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	10
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 506 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	5
<i>Hedrick v. Warden</i> , 570 S.E.2d 840 (2002)	16
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	7
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	13
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	15
<i>Lenz v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 S.E.2d 299 (2001)	17
<i>Lenz v. Warden</i> , 593 S.E.2d 292 (2004)	16
<i>Lewis v. Warden</i> , 645 S.E.2d 492 (2007)	16
<i>Lovitt v. Warden</i> , 585 S.E.2d 801 (2003)	16

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	5
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U. S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	7, 10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	8, 19
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 348 N.C. 29 (1998).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	9
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007).....	4
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11

<i>Walker v. Young</i> , No. CL04-54, 2004 WL 1858702 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 6, 2004)	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8, 19, 20
<i>Williams (Michael) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	6, 12, 13
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	4, 5, 19, 20
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974)	9
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	4
<i>Yarbrough v. Warden</i> , 609 S.E.2d 30 (2005)	16
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3, 6, 7, 8, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)	3, 6, 7, 10, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706	9, 10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4238	15
La Code Crim. P. Art. 930	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1415(f)	14
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.2	20
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3	17
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4	20
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654	15, 17

Va. S. Ct. Rule 1:8	17
Va. S. Ct. Rule 4:1	17
Va. S. Ct. Rule 5:7	17

Other Authorities

Epstein, Richard A. & Greve, Michael S., <i>Conclusion: Preemption Doctrine and its Limits</i> , in FEDERAL PREEMPTION: STATES' POWERS, NATIONAL INTERESTS (Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve, eds., 2007)	9
Green, Frank, <i>State's Executions Reaching a Peak Under Gilmore, As Attorney General He Speeded Process</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch, Dec. 13, 1998	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995).....	4
Report to the Federal Courts Study Committee of the Subcommittee on the Role of the Federal Courts and their Relations to the States (Mar. 12, 1990).....	13
Statement of Senator Hatch, 141 Cong. Rec. S7846 (daily ed., June 7, 1995)	5
Steiker, Jordan, <i>Restructuring Post-conviction Review of Federal Constitutional Claims Raised by State Prisoners: Confronting the New Face of Excessive Proceduralism</i> , 1998 U. Chi. Legal F. 315 (1998).....	14
The Federalist No. 83 (A. Hamilton)	5

Yackle, Larry W.,
A Primer on the New Habeas Corpus Statute,
44 Buff. L. Rev. 381 (1996)5
